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expanding our horizons in service
 in supply
 in standards

Hardide™ is a family of low temperature 

CVD (chemical vapour deposition) tungsten 

carbide-based coatings which possess a unique 

combination of abrasion, erosion and chemical 

resistant properties.   

The coating is applied in a furnace where components 

are heated to 500oC.  A controlled mixture of gases 

is then pumped into the furnace where a chemical 

reaction takes place; the gases crystallise on the surface 

of the components to produce a smooth, homogeneous 

layer of binder-free tungsten carbide coating.  

Hardide surface engineering technology is revolutionising 

the way parts perform under the harshest of conditions.  

Previously, levels of friction, abrasion and corrosion have 

led to part failure, downtime and sometimes incalculable 

cost.  Hardide’s unique coatings are enabling customers 

in high wear/high value industries such as oil and gas 

exploration and production, aerospace and valves 

to optimise part life, achieve market leading product 

performance and make significant cost savings. 



Group turnover increased to £2.47 million
UK operation EBITDA positive £334,000
New US$1 million deal
Expanded facilities & key appointments

business highlights
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expanding our horizons in service

Delivering strong financial performance and 

customer satisfaction means having the best 

people in the right positions.     

As we target profitable growth across the Group, our 

business development team has been expanded and 

reorganised to give us the right structure to deliver 

these objectives.  Each of our Business Development 

Managers has at least ten years of experience in their 

sector and combines a compelling mix of engineering, 

materials and management skills.  Customer confidence 

has never been higher as we process a record number 

of production and trial parts from blue chip companies 

in the UK,  US and Europe.

As a niche technology, it is key to our future growth 

that we develop a pipeline of specialised individuals 

qualified in our processes.  We have previously recruited 

extremely talented graduates from Salford University 

and the University of Besançon in France, and we have 

strengthened our relationships with both universities 

during the year.  We have representatives on the 

management board at Salford and we input to the 

content of its post-graduate MSc. Vacuum Engineering 

and Applications.  
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30% 
Faster Despatch
Our process optimisation programme has resulted in a 

30% improvement in delivery times.  We are increasingly 

working on seven day turnarounds for certain customers 

and applications.

We took three students on placement from the course 

and subsequently employed two outstanding young 

graduates to begin their careers with us.  We have also 

recruited skilled graduates from Besançon who are pre-

treatment specialists now working with us in the 

UK and US. 



I am pleased to report a year of solid growth 

for Hardide with revenues increasing to £2.47 

million for the year ended 30 September 2007, 

up 31% from £1.89 million for the previous full 

financial year.    

This strong growth has been achieved despite Q1 

2007 sales being affected by the customer de-stocking 

issue which impacted last year’s results; this issue was 

successfully resolved by Q2 2007 and the second half 

of the year saw a 65% increase from H2 2006.  The 

Group’s UK coatings business, Hardide Coatings Limited, 

achieved an EBITDA positive position of £334,000 and 

is trading profitably on a quarterly basis.  Hardide has 

won several new prestigious customers in the period 

under review and has recently negotiated a US$1 million 

deal with a major US customer during the reporting 

period.  However, in line with our accounting policies this 

revenue is not recognised in these results and will be 

deferred.

The Group has seen sales increase across all of its key 

sectors of oil and gas, valves and pumps, and aerospace. 
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report of the directors 

chief executive’s statement



Oil and gas, our major customer market, was particularly 

strong with Group sales up by 39% to £1.86 million. 

With oil prices and energy demand at all time highs, our 

end user market is extremely buoyant.  Consequently, 

exploration and production companies continue to 

search for new technologies to help them extract 

more difficult and marginal reserves.  This requires 

more advanced drilling programmes often in hostile 

environments where wear and corrosion can be serious 

enough to impact project viability.  These factors set a 

very favourable background for Hardide’s technology.

The Group has accelerated its expenditure to 

capitalise on strong market conditions.  

While we look to profitably grow our business, 

these results reflect our commitment to 

sustainable profitable performance.  

“

”
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report of the directors 
chief executive’s statement continued

As reported, the Group has accelerated its expenditure 

to capitalise on strong market conditions.  While we 

look to profitably grow our business, these results reflect 

our commitment to achieving sustainable profitable 

performance.  We have continued a strong pace of 

investment of £700,000 on domestic and international 

expansion with the associated capital expenditure, on 

new technology to improve productivity, on gaining 

internationally recognised accreditations and on 

strengthening our management and sales teams.

A measure of our growing market impact is the 

increasing competitor reaction that we are generating, 

particularly from the traditional thermal spray coating 

players.  I believe that we are clearly perceived as a 

threat to their established territories as our technology 

offers many advantages to conventional coating solutions.  

This has resulted in interesting invitations for co-

operation which the Board continually reviews.

One of the biggest challenges that we continue to face 

is the long conversion times from initial concept talks 

through engineering design, testing and approval to 

specification and customer implementation.  Eighteen 

months is not an untypical timeframe for a new oil and 

gas application.  We are working on all stages of the 

process, and with our customers, to find ways to shorten 

this.

UK Facility

I am pleased to report a 26.5% increase in sales in 

the UK to £2.39 million from £1.89 million last year.  

Following initial customer conversion, the Group has 

been particularly successful in generating a high level of 

repeat orders and in the course of the year we have 

entered supply agreements or test programmes with 

customers including Weatherford International Ltd, the 

Expro Group and Messier-Dowty.  New applications are 

in various stages of development with several market 

leading companies in oil and gas, aerospace and valves.  

More than 50 parts are currently in test from the UK 

and Europe; the latter through AFILEX France, the 

Group’s agent which was appointed in March.  

Our process optimisation programme has recorded a 

number of tangible results including a 30% improvement 

in delivery times.  Divisional sales teams have also been 

created to align our business with our markets, and we 

have been embedding a performance culture giving 

clear accountability and responsibility as well as the 

opportunity for personal development.

US Facility

The Houston plant generated its first new commercial 

orders in H1 2007.  The development timeline has 

mirrored that in the UK.  Of the 30 ongoing trials that 

I reported at our interim results, four have converted 

to sales, four have advanced to larger scale tests, and 

the rest are still moving through the testing process.  

Importantly, there have been no failures and we 

currently have a total of 37 trials underway.  These 

are primarily with major oilfield service providers or 

valve manufacturers.  It is necessarily slow, but wholly 

encouraging that the technology is being proven under 

rigorous test procedures that are a standard feature of 

exploration and production technology development.  

Such a number of ongoing trials leads me to report that 

there is an extremely healthy pipeline of new business in 

the US.  We have also had good quality interest following 

the Food and Drug Administration approval for food 

processing that was announced in September 2007.   

The Houston facility has been providing vital support to 

our UK business enabling us to enter international supply 

agreements that would not have been possible without a 

US presence. 

In the coming year, we will complete the transfer to 

Houston of all parts being coated in the UK for US 

customers, and we intend to order a second furnace for 

the facility.

People

In June 2007, William Zakroff was appointed as a Non-

Executive Director.  ‘Zak’, who is based in Houston, 

brings an international depth to the Board with his 

extensive experience in our field of technology and 

our key markets.  He has proven an extremely pro-

active Board member and is leveraging his considerable 

connections to our advantage.  

We have also strengthened our general management, 

sales and engineering teams with a number of 

appointments throughout the year.  
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Significantly, in March 2007, Neill Ricketts was 

appointed as Managing Director for UK and European 

Operations of Hardide Coatings Limited, bringing 18 

years of operations, production and surface engineering 

experience.  

Following the placing of Proventec’s stake in Hardide 

in February 2007, Proventec’s Chief Executive, David 

Chestnutt, resigned as Non-Executive Chairman of the 

Group.  I would like to thank David for his support and 

guidance over the years.  

Health, Safety and Environment

The Board and management of Hardide plc are 

committed to the effective management of health, safety 

and environmental (HSE) risks.  There have been no 

recordable or environmental incidents over the last year. 

It has been an important part of our corporate 

philosophy to implement strategies and processes 

to perform in a socially responsible manner and for 

the Group to adapt alongside growing worldwide 

environmental concern.  I am pleased to report that this 

culminated with the award of ISO 14001 in September 

2007, following the re-certification of quality standard 

ISO 9001 in August 2007.  I believe both of these to be 

significant achievements for a relatively small company 

with such a complex production process and global 

customers.

Staff training is allocated a generous annual budget, a 

proportion of which has been used throughout the year 

to train all employees in HSE techniques and awareness.

Research & Development and New Technology

Our research into the development of a new low-slip 

coefficient coating has continued to progress throughout 

the year.  We have also focused our R&D efforts on 

maximising production and furnace productivity by 

investing in two powerful software modelling tools and 

x-ray fluorescence equipment.

It has taken eight months to integrate the highly 

sophisticated fluid and chemical engineering packages, 

CFdesign and Fluent, into our processes and they are 

now calibrated and ready for regular use.  

Together with improved failure analysis from the x-ray 

fluorescence equipment bought in the first half of this 

year, I am confident that over the next 12 months, the 

Group’s R&D and technology investment will result 

in significant production and cost benefits, as well as 

enhance our competitive advantage.

In the coming year, we will continue our R&D into new 

Hardide coating variants and in response to customer 

demand, we will also be looking at ways to coat larger 

structures.

Outlook

We will take the same level of energy, drive and ambition 

for success that has created our current momentum 

into the next phase of our development. The Group is 

now structured and resourced to significantly increase 

revenue growth in the UK and US over the next twelve 

months, while measures have been taken to reduce 

costs through controls such as the reported gas supply 

contract which will save a minimum of £600,000 over 

the next three years. 

The Group has a sound strategy being implemented by 

a talented team of people and the Board expects all the 

key segments and markets in which the Group operates 

to remain buoyant.   

With over 80 parts currently in test and some very 

exciting development projects underway with major oil 

and gas, and aerospace customers, I look forward to a 

rewarding year for shareholders and staff.

Our UK operation is trading profitably on a quarterly 

basis and we are receiving orders for the Group’s US 

manufacturing facility in Houston.  Although the Houston 

operation is still at an early stage, we are confident 

of securing further orders from the large pipeline of 

business on which the Group is currently focused.

The team at Hardide has worked extremely hard to 

create this healthy platform for growth and my thanks go 

to all our staff for their contributions.    

Jim Murray-Smith 

Chief Executive Officer 

14 December 2007
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30% 

expanding our horizons in supply

Our strategy to introduce unique surface 

engineering technology to some of the highest 

potential but technically demanding industrial 

markets worldwide has never wavered.  

To succeed it requires us to continually improve our 

customer offering.  Over the last year we invested more 

than £400,000 in expanding our UK premises by 30%, 

in three state-of-the-art scientific tools to improve 

the production process and reduce material costs, in a 

fourth UK furnace and in the right people to take our 

business forward.

The benefits of our investment in x-ray fluorescence 

equipment and two software modelling packages, 

CFdesign and Fluent, are already evident in terms of 

successful application development and customer 

satisfaction.  We were experiencing an 80% reject rate 

in the coating of a high potential oil and gas application 

with extremely complex geometry for a key existing 

customer.  By using CFdesign to investigate and analyse 

gas flow through the component, we could quickly 

and accurately re-design the jigging, and we now have 

a 100% success rate on a difficult application and have 

generated another significant revenue stream with a 

major customer.

Similarly with Fluent, an advanced computational 

fluid dynamics package which uses flow and chemical 

formulae to simulate the actual coating thickness with 

time, we have proven that we can increase furnace 

loads by up to 50% in some cycles.  As a developing 

technology, we inevitably experience some process 

failures at the pre-treatment or coating stages but with 

x-ray fluorescence and Fluent, we can understand and 

eliminate the causes with speed and accuracy.

11

Bigger Premises
Our extended plant in Bicester has meant we have been 

able to optimise the layout for more efficient product 

throughput and create bespoke areas for the various stages 

of the process.

Fluent simulates the coating deposition rate on a batch 

of cylinders.



report of the directors 

financial review
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Group turnover increased by 31% to £2,470,000 

(2006: £1,891,000), driven by buoyant demand 

from our core oil & gas customers.  Second 

half turnover amounted to £1,365,000, a 24% 

increase compared with the first half and 65% 

ahead of the same period last year.   

The Group result for the year was a loss after tax of 

£1,795,000 compared with a loss of £906,000 for 2006.  

The increased loss is attributable to costs associated with 

the commencement of the Group’s US operation.  The 

Group has also been adversely affected by the current 

weakness in the US Dollar.

Operating costs were £1,180,000 (2006: £817,000), 

giving gross profit of £1,290,000 (2006: £1,074,000).  

The decline in Group gross margin from 57% in 2006 to 

52% this year reflects the full year impact of investment 

in the productive capacity of our Houston plant.  Gross 

margins in our UK operation increased from 58% to 

62%, where efficiency and productivity gains outweighed 

increased input costs.   

Group administrative costs rose to £3,115,000 from 

£2,160,000 in 2006.  Major changes were a £150,000 

increase in depreciation charge (of which £114,000 was 

in respect of our US plant); a charge of £59,000 

to reflect the FRS20 charge for share options granted; 

£112,000 increased cost of premises, reflecting both 

expansion in the UK and the full year impact of the 

US plant; £160,000 investment in strengthening both 

our UK and US sales, management and technical 

teams; £152,000 cost of exchange rate movements on 

intercompany loans; and £76,000 being the full year 

overhead impact as our Houston operation moved from 

start-up to production phase.

Group expenditure on fixed assets amounted to 

£439,000, of which £177,000 was in the US to complete 

the fit-out of our Houston plant and £262,000 was 

in the UK, a significant part of which was £112,000 

completion payments on our latest furnace.

Group stock levels rose by £12,000 to £88,000, and 

trade debtors increased from £287,000 to £580,000, 

caused both by a marked increase in turnover in the two 

months prior to year end, and by a delay in receipts from 

our largest customer which unfortunately coincided with 

our year end.  This latter situation has resolved itself. 

In February, Proventec plc made a full exit from 

Hardide plc through the sale of its subsidiary, Flintstone 

Management Services Ltd’s 21.5% stake, via a placing to 

two current shareholders.  Proventec was an original 

holder in Hardide plc and provided vital early stage 

funding.   

Two of our longest standing shareholders further 

underscored their commitment by each lending a further 

£500,000 to accelerate our entry into the aerospace 

sector.  Both parties have strongly backed the Group 

since flotation in April 2005 and the Board appreciates 

their continued support.

Since the year end, the Group has signed a three year 

contract for the supply of tungsten hexafluoride to all 

our plants, at a price which represents a saving of over 

£600,000 over the next three years.

Peter Davenport 

Finance Director 

14 December 2007
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Group turnover increased by 31%... 

driven by buoyant demand from our 

core oil & gas customers. 

“
”

Left:  The chemical reclaim unit at our facility in Houston 

captures coating waste and ensures the process 

is environmentally friendly.

Below:  The x-ray fluorescence machine analyses surfaces 

with micrometer precision.



expanding our horizons in standards

Across our business, we have been driving a real 

customer focus; from consistently achieving 

seven day turnaround to implementing strict 

management controls to achieve technical and 

operational excellence.    

This discipline and focus has resulted in the re-

certification of the quality standard ISO 9001, the award 

of environmental standard ISO 14001 and the approval 

by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration of Hardide-T 

for food processing applications.  Furthermore, the 

coating is compliant with the EU REACH environmental 

legislation for chemicals which came into force in June 

2007 and which is driving many companies to look for 

alternative coating technologies to replace hard chrome. 

14



We will be further advancing our industry accreditation 

and registrations programmes in both the UK and US 

over the next twelve months, including aerospace quality 

management standard AS9100.
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17.5% 
More Resource Efficient
Through our commitment to ISO 14001 we have set 

targets against which we are measured for reducing our 

electricity, gas, power, water usage and waste.



James Stewart Murray-Smith (58) 
Chief Executive Officer 
Jim Murray-Smith was appointed 
chief executive officer of Hardide 
plc in February 2005, having held the 
same position in Hardide Coatings 
Limited since March 2003.  He brings 
25 years experience in international 
chemicals and high-tech materials 
manufacturing and operations 
gained at multi-national companies 
including Borg-Warner, Enichem 
and Chemie Linz.  He has worked 
extensively across Europe, India, the 
Former Soviet Union and North 
America.  Prior to joining Hardide, 
he was group operations director of 
Flintstone plc.
  
Peter Neil Davenport (41) 
Finance Director 
Peter Davenport was appointed 
finance director of Hardide plc in 
March 2006.  He joined Hardide 
in June 2005 as financial controller 
bringing ten years financial 
management experience.  Mr 
Davenport was previously financial 
controller at the UK subsidiary of 
NYSE-listed global coatings company 
Valspar Corporation.  He is an 
associate of the Chartered Institute 
of Management Accountants.

Dr Yuri Nikolaevich Zhuk (46) 
Technical Director 
Yuri Zhuk is a co-founder of Hardide 
Coatings Limited and is responsible 
for the company’s technology, 
research & development, patenting 
and applications development 
programmes.  Previously, he 
co-founded Tetra Consult Ltd, 
a Moscow-based technology 
consultancy company where he 
specialised in international technology 
commercialisation and transfer 
delivering projects for companies 
including ICI, GM, Johnson & Johnson 
and Samsung.   
  
Hugh Carlisle Smith (61) 
Senior Non-Executive Director
Hugh Smith joined the board of 
Hardide plc in March 2005 having 
been on the board of Hardide 
Coatings Limited since May 2003.  
He was formerly a senior export 
manager at British Leyland before 
helping to found Allmakes Limited, 
one of the UK’s largest independent 
suppliers of Land Rover spare parts 
and where he was chairman until 
October 2006.  He holds a number 
of non-executive directorships.

David Edward Christian Mott (34) 
Non-Executive Director 
David Mott was appointed to the 
board of Hardide plc in March 
2005.  He joined the board of 
Hardide Coatings Limited in April 
2004.  Mr Mott is the co-founder 
of Oxford Capital Partners and, 
since 1999, has led over 30 venture 
capital transactions in science and 
technology companies.  His early 
career was as an equities analyst with 
Jardine Fleming in Asia and later with 
Deloitte & Touche in London.
 
William Yale Zakroff (57)
Non-Executive Director 
William Zakroff joined the board 
of Hardide plc in June 2007.  Based 
in Houston, USA he has worked as 
a senior level general management 
consultant since founding the Zakroff 
Group in 1984.  He currently 
provides high-level international 
business development and consulting 
services across a number of major 
industrial sectors.  Mr Zakroff 
previously held various management 
positions with the General Electric 
Company (US).  He is also the  
co-founder and CEO of Marinus 
Power LLC.

board of directors
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report of the directors

Principal activity

The group is principally engaged in the provision of high-performance surface coating to the oil & gas, valve, pump and 
aerospace industries.

Results

The group loss for the period, after taxation, amounted to £1,795,000 (2006: £906,000 loss).    

Directors

The present membership of the Board is set out on page 16.  All directors served throughout the year apart from 
William Zakroff who was appointed to the Board on 26 June 2007 and David Chestnutt who resigned on 31 March 
2007.  The beneficial interests of the directors and their families in the shares of the company as at 1 October 2006 and 
30 September 2007 were as follows:

   30 September 2007 1 October 2006 
 Appointed Resigned Number of shares Number of shares

David Chestnutt 3 February 2005 31 March 2007 - -

David Mott 14 March 2005 - - -

Hugh Smith 14 March 2005 - 2,120,400 2,120,400

William Zakroff 26 June 2007 - - -

Jim Murray-Smith 3 February 2005 - 1,078,000 578,000

Yuri Zhuk 14 March 2005 - 4,364,465 4,364,465

Peter Davenport 21 March 2006 - - -

In the period between 30 September 2007 and 14 December 2007 there was no change in these holdings.

David Mott is a director of Oxford Capital Partners which holds 4,275,000 ordinary shares.

No director had, during or at the end of the year, a material interest in any contract which was significant in relation to the 
company’s business except as disclosed in Note 25 to the financial statements.

Directors’ interest in share options

The company has share option schemes under the terms of which directors are able to subscribe for ordinary shares in 
the company.  The directors who held office at 30 September 2007 had the following beneficial interest in the options to 
subscribe for shares:
 Ordinary shares
 under options Date of grant Expiry date Exercise price

Jim Murray-Smith 1,425,000 31. 05. 2005 31. 05. 2015 7p

Jim Murray-Smith 600,000 15. 12. 2005 12. 12. 2015 12p

Yuri Zhuk 427,500 31. 05. 2005 31. 05. 2015 7p

Peter Davenport 166,666 11. 12. 2005 11. 12. 2015 12p

Peter Davenport 150,000 19. 02. 2007 19. 02. 2017 10p

Peter Davenport 200,000 16. 05. 2007 16. 05. 2017 10p
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Directors’ responsibilities for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable 
law and United Kingdom accounting standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

United Kingdom company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a 
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and of the company and of the profit or loss of the group for that 
period.  In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:-

n select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

n make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

n prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group will 
continue in business; and

n state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time 
the financial position of the Group and Company and enable them to ensure the financial statements comply with the 
Companies Act 1985.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

In so far as the directors are aware:

n there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s auditor is unaware, and

n the directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit 
information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of corporate and financial information included on 
the Company’s website.  Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 
statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group uses various financial instruments including finance leases, equity and loans, and cash and various items, 
such as trade debtors and trade creditors that arise directly from its operations.  The main purpose of these financial 
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations.  The existence of these financial instruments exposes the 
Group to a number of financial risks.  The main risks are currency risk and interest rate risk.  The directors review and 
agree policies for managing each of these risks.  Further disclosure is provided in Note 15.

Substantial shareholders

At 14 December 2007 the following had notified the company of a disclosable interest in 3% or more of the nominal 
value of the company’s shares:

Name Shareholding %

R Boyce & Associates 25,877,225 17.63

R&H Investments Limited 10,580,680 7.21

Allianz Cornhill 9,639,332 6.57

Fidelity Investments 7,990,530 5.45

Noble Fund Managers 6,400,000 4.36

Payment policy and practice

It is the company’s policy that payments to suppliers are made in accordance with those terms and conditions agreed 
between the company and its suppliers, provided that all trading terms and conditions have been complied with.  At 30 
September 2007 the company had an average of 77 days outstanding in trade creditors (2006: 42 days).

report of the directors continued
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Corporate Governance

The board has the following committees:

Remuneration

The Remuneration Committee comprises Hugh Smith (Chairman), David Mott (from April 2007) and David Chestnutt 
(until March 2007).  The remit of the committee is to determine the remuneration packages of the company’s executive 
directors, and to approve any share option proposals for other employees, such proposals normally being put forward 
by the Chief Executive Officer.  The committee uses independent research to help decide a fair level of remuneration for 
executive directors. Executive directors are not permitted to participate in decisions concerning their own remuneration.

In the case of the Chief Executive Officer, the package is made up of a combination of salary, bonus, share options and 
other benefits.  The level of bonus is determined based on a combination of sales, profits and share price.

In the case of the other executive directors, their packages are made up of a combination of salary, share options and 
other benefits.

The Committee has met twice during the year.         

Audit 

The Audit Committee comprises David Mott (Chairman), Hugh Smith (from April 2007) and David Chestnutt (until 
March 2007), and reviews the annual financial statements, internal control matters and the scope and effectiveness of 
external audit.  The Committee has met twice during the year.

Auditor

A resolution to reappoint Grant Thornton UK LLP as auditor will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

Business Review

The board regularly reviews both the financial position of the Group and non-financial performance information.  
Financial information includes monthly balance sheets and profit and loss accounts for the group, company and 
subsidiaries, together with analysis of movements in cash, trade debtors and fixed assets.  Non-financial information 
reviewed by the board includes reports and key performance indicators including furnace performance, delivery 
performance, research and development activity, sales activity and health and safety.  During the year,  the Company has 
made good progress in developing a number of non-financial KPIs which are enabling us to monitor,  benchmark and 
improve our performance across a range of environmental, production, operations, sales and human resource measures.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

All AIM quoted groups incorporated in an EEA member state are required to publish their consolidated accounts in 
accordance with IFRS for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.  Hardide plc currently expects to 
report under IFRS for the financial year ending 30 September 2008.

The process of evaluating the impact of the changes that will result, both in terms of the effect on the Group’s results and 
its financial position, is underway.

On behalf of the Board

J Murray-Smith 

Director 

14 December 2007
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report of the independent auditor

We have audited the Group and parent company 
financial statements (the ‘’financial statements’’) of 
Hardide Plc for the year ended 30 September 2007 
which comprise the principal accounting policies, the 
consolidated profit and loss account, the consolidated 
balance sheet, the company balance sheet, the 
consolidated cash flow statement, the statement of 
consolidated total recognised gains and losses and notes 
1 to 28.  These Group financial statements have been 
prepared under the accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the company’s members, 
as a body, in accordance with Section 235 of the 
Companies Act 1985.  Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the company’s 
members those matters we are required to state to 
them in an auditors’ report and for no other purpose.  To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company 
and the company’s members as a body, for our audit 
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors 
and auditor

The directors’ responsibilities for preparing the Annual 
Report and the Group financial statements in accordance 
with United Kingdom law and Accounting Standards 
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice) are set out in the Statement of Directors’ 
Responsibilities.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements 
in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory 
requirements and International Standards on Auditing 
(UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the 
financial statements give a true and fair view, whether 
they have been properly prepared in accordance with 
the Companies Act 1985 and whether the information 
given in the Directors’ Report is consistent with the 
financial statements.  We also report to you if, in our 
opinion, the company has not kept proper accounting 
records, if we have not received all the information and 
explanations we require for our audit, or if information 
specified by law regarding directors’ remuneration and 
other transactions is not disclosed. 

We read other information contained in the Annual 
Report and consider whether it is consistent with the 
audited financial statements.  This other information 
comprises only the Directors’ Report, the Chief 
Executive’s statement, and Financial Review.  

We consider the implications for our report if we 
become aware of any apparent misstatements or 
material inconsistencies with the financial statements. 
Our responsibilities do not extend to any other 
information.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the 
Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, 
on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements. It also 
includes an assessment of the significant estimates and 
judgments made by the directors in the preparation of 
the financial statements, and of whether the accounting 
policies are appropriate to the Group’s and Company’s 
circumstances, consistently applied and adequately 
disclosed.

 We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all 
the information and explanations which we considered 
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence 
to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, whether caused 
by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our 
opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the 
presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion:

n the financial statements give a true and fair view, in 
accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice, of the state of the Group’s and 
the parent company’s affairs as at 30 September 2007 
and of its loss for the year then ended;

n the financial statements have been properly prepared 
in accordance with the Companies Act 1985;

n the information given in the Directors’ Report is 
consistent with the financial statements. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Registered Auditors 
Chartered Accountants 
Oxford

14 December 2007
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principal accounting policies

The principal accounting policies are set out below.  The 
policies have remained unchanged from the previous 
year apart from the adoption of FRS 20 ‘Share-Based 
Payments’.  This change is explained further below.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention and in 
accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting 
standards.

Basis of consolidation

The group financial statements consolidate those of the 
company and of its subsidiary undertakings drawn up to 
30 September 2007.  The results of subsidiaries acquired 
during the year are included from the date of acquisition.  
Profits and losses on intra-group transactions are 
eliminated in full.  On consolidation of a subsidiary, 
all of the assets and liabilities that exist at the date of 
acquisition are recorded at their fair values reflecting 
their condition at that date.  

Goodwill

Negative goodwill is included in the balance sheet and is 
credited to the profit and loss account in the periods in 
which the non-monetary assets are recovered through 
depreciation or sale.  Purchased goodwill is amortised 
on a straight line basis over its useful economic life which 
is considered to be twenty years.

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment at the end of the 
first full financial year following each acquisition and 
subsequently when necessary if circumstances indicate 
that its carrying value may not be recoverable.

Turnover

Turnover is the total amount receivable by the group 
for goods supplied and services provided excluding VAT 
and trade discounts.  Turnover is recognised when the 
risk and rewards of ownership are transferred which is 
at the point of despatch of the goods or completion of 
the service or, exceptionally, upon completion where 
we have been specifically instructed by the customer to 
withhold despatch.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost, net of 
depreciation and any provision for impairment.  There 
are no finance costs on fixed asset additions capitalised 
during the period of construction.  No depreciation is 
charged during the period of construction.  Depreciation 
is calculated to write down the cost less estimated 
residual value of each asset over its expected useful life 
in equal instalments.  Depreciation is not charged on 

assets under construction.  The useful economic lives 
applicable are:

Leasehold improvements - period of lease

Plant and machinery - 2 years - 10 years

Fixtures, fittings and - 4 years 
computer equipment

Leased assets

Assets held under finance leases are capitalised in the 
balance sheet and depreciated over their expected 
useful economic lives. The interest element of the leasing 
payments represents a constant proportion of the 
balance outstanding and is charged to the profit and loss 
account over the period of the lease.  All other leases 
are regarded as operating leases and the payments made 
under them are charged to the profit and loss account 
on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Stocks

Stock and work in progress are stated at the lower of 
cost and net realisable value.  Cost includes materials, 
direct labour and an attributable part of manufacturing 
overheads based on normal levels of activity.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences 
where the transactions or events that give the group an 
obligation to pay more tax in the future, or the right to 
pay less tax in the future, have occurred by the balance 
sheet date.  Deferred tax assets are recognised when 
it is more likely than not that they will be recovered.  
Deferred tax is measured using rates of tax that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance 
sheet date.

Foreign currencies

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated at the rates of exchange 
ruling at the balance sheet date.  Transactions in foreign 
currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling 
at the date of transaction. The financial statements 
of foreign subsidiaries are translated at the rate of 
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.  The exchange 
differences arising from the retranslation of the net 
investment in subsidiaries are taken directly to reserves.  
All other exchange differences are dealt with through 
the profit and loss account.

Research and development

Research and development expenditure is charged to 
the profit and loss account in the period in which it is 
incurred.
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Investments

Investments are stated at cost.

Financial instruments

The Group does not enter into hedging or speculative 
derivative contracts.

The Group uses financial instruments primarily to 
manage exposures in fluctuations in foreign currency 
exchange rates and interest rates.

Income and expenditure arising on financial instruments 
is recognised on the accruals basis, and credited or 
charged to the profit and loss account in the financial 
period to which it relates.

Financial assets are recognised in the balance sheet at 
the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Provision is 
made for diminution in value where appropriate.

Classification as equity or financial liability

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified 
according to the substance of the contractual 
arrangements entered into.

A financial liability exists where there is a contractual 
obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to 
another entity, or to exchange financial assets or financial 
liabilities under potentially unfavourable conditions.  In 
addition, contracts which result in the entity delivering 
a variable number of its own equity instruments are 
financial liabilities.  Shares containing such obligations are 
classified as financial liabilities.

Finance costs and gains or losses relating to financial 
liabilities are included in the profit and loss account.  
The carrying amount of the liability is increased by the 
finance cost and reduced by payments made in respect 
of that liability.  Finance costs are calculated so as to 
produce a constant rate of charge on the outstanding 
liability.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a 
residual interest in the assets of the group / company 
after deducting all of its liabilities.  Dividends and 
distributions relating to equity instruments are debited 
directly to reserves.

Compound instruments

Compound instruments comprise both a liability and 
an equity component.  The elements of a compound 
instrument are classified in accordance with their 
contractual provisions.  At the date of issue, the liability 
component is recorded at fair value, which is estimated 
using the prevailing market interest rate for a similar 
debt instrument without the equity feature.  Thereafter, 
the liability component is accounted for as a financial 
liability in accordance with the accounting policy set out 
above.

The residual is the equity component, which is 
accounted for as an equity instrument.

Pensions

The Group operates a stakeholder pension scheme for 
its employees, but does not make any contributions to it.

Share-Based Payments

In accordance with FRS 20, the fair value of equity-
settled share payments is determined at the date of 
grant and is recognised on a straight line basis over the 
vesting period based on the Group’s estimate of options 
that will eventually vest.  Further details are set out in 
Note 18.  The fair value of share options is measured by 
the Black-Scholes pricing model.

Previously the Group accounted for awards under 
employee share schemes under UITF Abstract 17, 
whereby the value of the award was based on its 
intrinsic value at grant date.  The adoption of FRS 20 has 
resulted in a charge to the profit and loss account of 
£59,000.  The comparative figure and reserves have not 
been restated as the effect is immaterial.

principal accounting policies continued
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consolidated profit and loss account
For the year ended 30 September 2007

statement of consolidated 
total recognised gains and losses
For the year ended 30 September 2007

  2007 2006
 Note £’000 £’000

Turnover 1 2,470 1,891

Cost of sales  (1,180) (817)

Gross profit  1,290 1,074

   
Administrative expenses   

Amortisation  36 36

Depreciation  (475) (325)

Share option charge  (59) -

Other administration  (2,617) (1,871)

Total administrative expenses  (3,115) (2,160)

   

Other operating income  - 2

Operating loss  (1,825) (1,084)

Net interest 3 6 36

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation  (1,819) (1,048)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities 5 24 142

Loss for the financial year 19 (1,795) (906)

   

Loss per share basic and diluted 7 (1.2)p (0.7)p

All operations are continuing.

The accompanying accounting policies and notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

  2007 2006
  £’000 £’000

Loss for the financial year  (1,795) (906)

Currency differences on foreign currency net investments  81 11

Total recognised loss for the year  (1,714) (895)
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consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 September 2007

  30 September 30 September 
  2007 2006
 Note £’000 £’000

Fixed assets   

Intangible assets 8  

   Goodwill  65 71

   Negative goodwill  (41) (81)

  24 (10)

Tangible assets 9 1,668 1,753

  1,692 1,743

Current assets   

Stocks 11 99 102

Debtors 12 795 588

Cash at bank and in hand  1,135 1,803

  2,029 2,493

   

Creditors:  amounts falling due within one year 13 (657) (584)

Net current assets  1,372 1,909

Total assets less current liabilities  3,064 3,652

Creditors:  amounts falling due after one year 14 (892) (216)

Net assets  2,172 3,436

Capital and reserves   

Called up share capital 17 1,467 1,467

Share premium account 19 3,345 3,345

Other reserve 19 450 -

Profit and loss account 19 (3,090) (1,376)

Shareholders’ funds 20 2,172 3,436

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 14 December 2007 and are signed on behalf of the 
board of directors.

J Murray-Smith 
Director
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company balance sheet
as at 30 September 2007

  30 September  30 September 
  2007 2006
 Note £’000 £’000

Fixed assets   

Investments in subsidiaries 10 1,100 1,100

   

Current assets   

Debtors 12 2,691 1,962

Cash at bank and in hand  1,037 1,373

  3,728 3,335

   

Creditors:  amounts falling due within one year 13 (108) (32)

   

Net current assets  3,620 3,303

Total assets less current liabilities  4,720 4,403

   

Creditors:  amounts falling due after one year 14 (609) -

Net assets  4,111 4,403

   

Capital and reserves   

Called up share capital 17 1,467 1,467

Share premium account 19 3,345 3,345

Other reserve 19 420 -

Profit and loss account 19 (1,121) (409)

Shareholders’ funds  4,111 4,403

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 14 December 2007 and are signed on behalf of the 
board of directors.

J Murray-Smith 
Director 
December 2007
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consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 30 September 2007

  2007 2006
 Note £’000 £’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities 21 (1,456) (581)

   

Returns on investments and servicing of finance   

Interest received  31 60

Finance lease interest paid  (25) (24)

Net cash inflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance  6 36

   

Taxation  107 35

   

Capital expenditure and financial investment   

Purchase of tangible fixed assets  (439) (978)

Net cash outflow from capital expenditure and financial investment  (439) (978)

   

Financing   

Issue of shares  - 2,375

Capital element of finance lease rentals  (95) (91)

New finance lease agreements  209 -

Loans  1,000 -

Expenses paid in connection with share issues  - (100)

Net cash inflow from financing  1,114 2,184

   

(Decrease) / Increase in cash 22 (668) 696



27

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 September 2007

1.  Turnover and Loss on Ordinary Activities Before Taxation

Turnover is attributable to sales of high-performance coatings to customers in the oil & gas, valve, pump, aerospace, and 
general engineering industries.

Geographical segments:
 Turnover by origin Turnover by destination

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

UK 2,392 1,891 2,047 1,509

USA 78 - 413 367

Other - - 10 15

 2,470 1,891 2,470 1,891

  
  Group loss before taxation

    2007 2006
    £’000 £’000

UK    (721) (584)

USA    (1,098) (464)

Group loss before taxation    (1,819) (1,048)

    Group net assets

    2007 2006
    £’000 £’000

UK    3,652 2,806

USA    (1,480) 630

Group net assets    2,172 3,436

2.  Operating Profit 

The operating profit / loss is stated after :
  2007 2006
  £’000 £’000

Research and development current year expenditure 279 238

Auditor’s remuneration  

 Fees payable to the company’s auditor for the audit of the company’s annual accounts 12 10

Fees payable to the company’s auditor for other services:  

 The audit of the company’s subsidiary pursuant to legislation 10 9

 Other services pursuant to legislation:  tax services 8 3

Depreciation and amortisation  

 Goodwill (34) (36)

 Tangible fixed assets, owned 367 227

 Tangible fixed assets, held under finance leases 108 98

Hire of plant and machinery 12 20

Operating lease rentals – land and buildings 189 42

Operating lease rentals – other 20 12
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notes to the financial statements continued

3.  Net Interest 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Finance charges in respect of finance leases (25) (24)

Other interest receivable and similar income 31 60

 6 36

4.  Directors And Employees

Staff costs during the year were as follows:
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Salaries 1,691 1,023

Social security costs 136 105

 1,827 1,128

The average number of employees of the group during the year was made up as follows:
  2007 2006
  Number Number

Technical 8 5

Production 13 12

Sales and marketing 6 5

Management and administration 10 10

 37 32

Remuneration in respect of directors was as follows: 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Emoluments 298 266

The amounts set out above include remuneration in respect of the highest paid director as follows:
 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Emoluments 128 114
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5.  Taxation on Ordinary Activities

(a) Analysis of credit in the year : 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Current tax:  

UK Corporation tax on the loss for the year - -

Research and development tax credit 26 57

Adjustment in respect of prior years research and development tax credits (2) 85

 24 142

(b) Factors affecting current tax charge:

The tax assessed on the loss on ordinary activities for the year is lower than the standard rate of corporation tax in the 
UK of 19% (2006: 19%)
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (1,819) (1,048)

Loss on ordinary activities by rate of tax (346) (199)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 17 4

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation (5) (6)

Permanent differences 1 (4)

Tax losses surrendered for R&D tax credit 31 45

Current tax losses carried forward (302) (160)

Total current tax (note 5(a)) - -

The Group has unutilised tax losses in the UK of approximately £4.6m (2006: £3.4m).

6.  Loss for the Financial Year

The parent company has taken advantage of section 230 of the Companies Act 1985 and has not included its own 
profit and loss account in these financial statements.  The parent company’s loss for the year was £712,000 (2006: loss of 
£319,000).

7.  Loss per Share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of £1,795,000 (2006: 
£906,000) divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year which was 146,742,236 
(2006: 136,376,295).

The issue of additional shares on the exercise of options would decrease the basic loss per share and there is, therefore, 
no dilutive effect of share options.
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notes to the financial statements continued

8.  Intangible Fixed Assets

The Group
  Goodwill on Purchased 
  consolidation goodwill 
  £’000 £’000

Cost at 1 October 2006 and 30 September 2007  (163) 98

Amortisation   

At 1 October 2006  (82) 27

Provided in the year  (40) 6

At 30 September 2007  (122) 33

   

Net book amount at 30 September 2007  (41) 65

Net book amount at 30 September 2006  (81) 71

9.  Tangible Fixed Assets

The Group
 Plant and Assets under Leasehold Fixtures Computer 
 machinery construction improvements and fittings equipment Other Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost at 1 October 2006 2,005 170 171 94 134 11 2,585

Additions 359 - 8 53 19 - 439

Transfers to Plant and machinery 170 (170) - - - - -

Exchange Variance (61) - 12 (12) 11 (1) (51)

Cost at 30 September 2007 2,473 - 191 135 164 10 2,973

       

Depreciation at 1 October 2006 660 - 66 55 51 - 832

Provided in the year 394 - 17 26 35 3 475

Exchange Variance (1) - 13 (12) (2) - (2)

Depreciation at 30 September 2007 1,053 - 96 69 84 3 1,305

       

Net book amount at 30 September 2007 1,420 - 95 66 80 7 1,668

Net book amount at 1 October 2006 1,345 170 105 39 83 11 1,753

Amounts shown as assets under construction were deposit payments for the new furnace at the Bicester facility.

The figures stated above include assets held under finance leases as follows:

Plant and machinery £’000 £’000

Net book amount at 1 October 2006 333 Net book amount at 1 October 2005 431

Additions 306 Additions -

Depreciation provided in the year 108 Depreciation provided in the year 98

Net book amount at 30 September 2007 531 Net book amount at 30 September 2006 333

The calculation of interest for assets held under finance leases is based on the sum of digits method.
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10.  Fixed Asset Investments

The Company
 Investment in group undertakings
 £’000

Cost at 1 October 2006 and 30 September 2007   1,100

At 30 September 2007 the company held 100% of the share capital of the following subsidiaries:

 Class of Proportion Country of  Nature of
 share capital held by company incorporation business

Hardide Coatings Limited Ordinary 100% United Kingdom Surface engineering

Hardide Coatings Incorporated Ordinary 100% United States of America Surface engineering

11.  Stocks

The Group
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Raw materials and consumable stores 88 76

Short-term work in progress 11 26

 99 102

12.  Debtors
  The Group  The Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade debtors 580 287 - -

Amounts owed by group undertakings - - 2,648 1,914

Prepayments and accrued income 113 131 34 40

Taxation recoverable 24 107 - -

Other debtors 78 63 9 8

 795 588 2,691 1,962
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notes to the financial statements continued

13.  Creditors:  Amounts falling due within one year
  The Group  The Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade creditors 302 414 62 20

Social security and other taxes 174 36 24 -

Accruals and deferred income 36 36 22 12

Amounts due under finance leases 145 98 - -

  657 584 108 32

Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the assets to which they relate.

14.  Creditors:  Amounts due after one year
  The Group  The Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Amounts due under finance leases    

After one and within two years 110 93 - -

After two and within five years 173 123 - -

 283 216 - -

Amounts due under loans    

After one and within two years 609 - 609 -

 892 216 609 -

Amounts due under finance leases are secured on the assets to which they relate.

On 25 and 28 September 2007 two loan notes of £500,000 each and 9,333,334 share options were issued to two 
existing shareholders of the company.  The loans are repayable on their second anniversary and interest is payable 
monthly charged at 2% above Bank of England base rate.  The loans are secured by a debenture over the assets of the 
company.  The share options are exercisable at any time up until the third anniversary of grant, at an exercise price of 12p 
per share.

The company considers that these financial instruments should be classified as compound under FRS 25 and, as such, has 
assessed the financial liability element of the loan instrument by discounting the cash flows inherent in the loan at the 
market rate of a similar debt instrument which would have been issued without the share options.  The residual equity 
component of these instruments has been posted to the other reserve.

15.  Financial Instruments

The Group uses financial instruments comprising borrowings, cash, liquid resources and various items such as trade 
debtors and creditors that arise directly from its operations.  Short-term debtors and creditors have been excluded, 
except for currency disclosures.

Exposure to credit, interest rate and currency risks arises in the normal course of the Group’s business.  The Group does 
not enter into derivative financial instruments.

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade debtors.  The amounts shown in the balance sheet are net 
of any allowances for doubtful debts estimated by the directors.  The Group has significant concentration of sales to 
a few key customers.  However, since the ultimate customers for the Group’s products are predominantly blue-chip 
multinational companies, the board believes that this is not a significant risk. 
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Liquidity risk

The Group seeks to manage financial risk by ensuring sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable needs and to 
invest cash assets safely and profitably.

The interest rate exposure of the Group as at 30 September 2007 is shown below.

 2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006
 Fixed Floating Total Fixed Floating Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets      

Cash - 1,135 1,135 - 1,803 1,803

Financial liabilities      

Finance leases 391 37 428 231 83 314

Loans - 1,000 1,000 - - -

Weighted average interest rate 7.8% 7.75% 7.75% 6.5% 6.6% 6.5%

Approximately £7,000 of the finance leases are denominated in US dollars, the rest are in sterling.

The floating rate liabilities are benchmarked on the Bank of England base rate.  £29,000 of the floating finance lease 
liability is at base rate +1.75%, the remainder is at base rate +2%.  The loan interest is base rate +2%. 

The maturity profile of the carrying value of the Group’s financial liabilities, other than short-term creditors, is as follows:

 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Within one year 37 98

One to two years 1,000 93

Two to five years 391 123

 1,428 314

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to translation and transaction foreign exchange risk.  Approximately 16% of the Group’s sales are 
to customers in the USA.  These sales are priced and invoiced in US dollars.  The Group also has significant purchases 
in that currency.  US dollar receipts in the UK are transferred to our US subsidiary.  Purchases are also made in euros.  
Holdings of euros are kept to the minimum required to satisfy the obligations in that currency.  

The table below shows the extent to which the Group operations have net monetary assets in currencies other than 
their local currency as at 30 September 2007.  Foreign exchange differences on retranslation of these assets are taken to 
the profit and loss account.

Functional currency of operation 2007 2007 2006 2006
 Euro Dollar Euro Dollar
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sterling 6 31 318 148

Fair value

The directors consider that the fair values of the financial instruments of the Group are not significantly different to their 
book value.
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16.  Deferred Taxation

Deferred taxation not recognised is as follows:
   Amount not recognised
  The Group  The Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Tax effect of timing differences    

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation (66) (61) - -

Losses 777 661 207 81

 711 600 207 81

17.  Share Capital    
 2007 2006
 £’000  £’000

Authorised

250,000,000 ordinary shares of 1p each 2,500  2,500

Allotted, called up and fully paid

146,742,236 ordinary shares of 1p each 1,467  1,467

No allotments of shares were made during the year.

18.  Share Options

The company operates an Enterprise Management Incentive Scheme whereby it grants share options to key employees.  

In September 2007 Hardide plc granted 9,333,334 share options as part of a loan arrangement.  These options vested 
immediately with an option price of 12p, expiring in September 2010.

A summary of the movement in share options during the year is as follows:
  Weighted 
  average 
 Number exercise price

Outstanding at 1 October 2006 4,075,831 8.8p

Exercisable at 1 October 2006 3,742,499 8.5p

Granted during year 11,783,334 11.5p

Exercised during year Nil -

Forfeited during year 488,333 11.2p

Outstanding at 30 September 2007 15,370,832 10.8p

Exercisable at 30 September 2007 14,170,832 10.9p

Of the outstanding options at 30 September 2007, the exercise prices range between 7p and 12p, with a weighted 
average contractual life of 4.9 years.

The fair values at the date of grant were measured by the use of Black-Scholes pricing model.  The assumptions used in 
the model are as follows:  Volatility of 40% for those options granted before 31 March 2007 and 50% for those granted 
after that date; dividend yield of nil; risk-free interest rate of 4.4%; and the expected life of options of 3.5 years.

The total expense arising from share-based payments in the period amounted to £59,000.  This has been charged to the 
profit and loss account in the year and reflected in other reserves (see note 19).

 

notes to the financial statements continued
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19.  Share Premium Account And Reserves

The Group
 Share premium Profit and loss Other  
 account account reserve
 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 October 2006 3,345 (1,376) -

Loss for the year - (1,795) -

Exchange differences - 81 -

Equity element of compound financial liabilities - - 391

Fair value of share-based payments - - 59

At 30 September 2007 3,345 (3,090) 450

The Company
 Share premium Profit and loss Other  
 account account reserve
 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 October 2006 3,345 (409) -

Loss for the year - (712) -

Equity element of compound financial liabilities - - 391

Fair value of share-based payments - - 29

At 30 September 2007 3,345 (1,121) 420

The reclassification of financial liabilities to other reserves represents the aggregate residual equity component of financial 

instruments classed as compound under FRS 25 (see note 14).

20.  Reconciliation of Movements In Shareholders’ Funds 

The Group
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Loss for the financial year (1,795) (906)

Exchange differences 81 11

Issue of shares - 2,275

Fair value of share-based payments 59 -

Reclassification of financial liabilities to other reserves (FRS 25) 391 -

Net (decrease) / increase in shareholders’ funds (1,264) 1,380

  

Shareholders’ funds at 1 October 2006 3,436 2,056

Shareholders’ funds at 30 September 2007  2,172 3,436
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21.  Net Cash Outflow from Operating Activities 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Operating loss (1,825) (1,084)

Share options expense 59 -

Loss on disposal of fixed assets - -

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 475 325

Amortisation of goodwill  (36) (36)

Decrease / (Increase) in stocks 23 (39)

Increase in debtors (224) (22)

Increase in creditors 72 275

Cash outflow from operating activities (1,456) (581)

22.  Reconciliation of Net Cash Flow to Movement in Net Funds 
 2007 2006
 £’000 £’000

Increase / (decrease) in cash (668) 696

Cash (inflow) / outflow from finance leases (114) 91

Cash inflow from loans (1,000) -

 (1,782) 787

Net funds at 1 October 2006 1,489 702

Net funds at 30 September 2007 (293) 1,489

23.  Analysis of Changes in Net Debt
 At  At 
 30 September  30 September
 2006 Cash flow 2007
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash in hand and at bank 1,803 (668) 1,135

Debt   

Finance lease obligations less than one year (98) (47) (145)

Finance lease obligations greater than one year (216) (67) (283)

Loan - (1,000) (1,000)

Net funds 1,489 (1,782) (293)

notes to the financial statements continued



37

24.  Capital Commitments

The company has no capital commitments at 30 September 2007 (2006: £143,000).

25.  Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities at either 30 September 2007 or 1 October 2006.  

26.  Related Party Transactions

Flintstone Management Services Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Proventec Plc, provided management services to 
Hardide until 30 June 2007.  Proventec Plc owned 31,499,725 shares in Hardide Plc until they were sold on 9 February 
2007, and David Chestnutt, who was chairman of Hardide Plc until he resigned on 31 March 2007, is chief executive of 
Proventec Plc.  During the year, £21,150 (2006: £26,000) was charged by Flintstone Management Services Limited for 
company secretarial services.  The balance outstanding at 30 September 2006 was £2,350 (2006:  £4,700).

At 30 September 2006 there was a balance of £25,000 on the director’s current account for Jim Murray-Smith (2007: 
Nil) relating to amounts paid in advance of expenses claims. 

27.  Post Balance Sheet Events

On 23 October 2007 the company signed a three year exclusive agreement with BOC Limited for the global supply of 
tungsten hexafluoride to the company’s plants, along with other gases to the Bicester site.  This agreement contains a 
commitment to purchase a minimum quantity of 1500 kg of tungsten hexafluoride per year globally, which would cost 
between £95,000 and £110,000 per year. 

28.  Leasing Commitments

Operating lease commitments amounting to £198,000 (2006: £99,000) are due within one year.  The leases to which 
these amounts relate expire as follows:
 2007   2006
 Land and 2007 2007 Land and 2006 2006
 buildings Other Total buildings Other Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

In one year - 2 2 - - -

Between one and five years - 17 17 - 17 17

In five years or more 179 - 179 82 - 82

 179 19 198 82 17 99
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These results, for Hardide plc’s UK operating subsidiary Hardide Coatings Limited, are presented on an unaudited basis to 
show year-on-year comparisons.
 Year ended Year ended Year ended  Year ended
 30 September 30 September 30 September  30 September
 2007 2006 2005  2004
 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000

Turnover 2,406 1,891 1,089  331

Cost of sales (910) (797) (459)  (107)

Gross profit 1,497 1,094 630  224

    

Administrative expenses    

Amortisation (5) (5) (5)  (5)

Depreciation (361) (325) (231)  (163)

Share option charge (30) - -  -

Other administration (1,133) (1,052) (1,191)  (1,113)

Total administrative expenses (1,529) (1,382) (1,427)  (1,281)

    

Other operating income - 2 91  53

    

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 334 44 (470)  (836)

Operating loss (32) (286) (706)  (1,004)

Net interest (18) (18) 5  (12)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (50) (304) (701)  (1,016)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities 24 142 -  44

Loss for the financial year (26) (162) (701)  (972)

proforma profit and loss account
Hardide Coatings Limited
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